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LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO. 1536 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.07.2023 

 
FUND TO HARYANA UNDER POSHAN ABHIYAAN 

  
1536  SHRIMATI SUNITA DUGGAL 
  
          Will the Minister of WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 
  
(a) details of the districts covered under ‘Poshan Abhiyaan’ in Haryana along with 

the  details of Anganwadi centres in each district; 

(b) whether the Government has released any funds under Poshan Abhiyaan to 

the State of Haryana during the last three years; 

(c) if so, the details thereof including the Parliamentary Constituency of Sirsa; and 

(d) the number of beneficiaries under the scheme in Haryana during the said period, 

district-wise including Sirsa Parliamentary Constituency? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF WOMEN AND CHILD DEVELOPMENT 

(SHRIMATI SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI) 
  
(a) All the 22 districts are covered under POSHAN Abhiyaan in Haryana. The details 
of the districts along with the details of Anganwadi Centres in each of these district is at 
Annexure I. 

  
(b) & (c)  Poshan Abhiyan is a centrally sponsored scheme under Mission Saksham 
Anganwadi and Poshan 2.0 (Mission Poshan 2.0) on a cost-sharing with states. The 
Central Share is released to the State Government. An amount of Rs. 437.61 lakh has 
been released to the state of Haryana under POSHAN Abhiyaan during the last three 
financial years that includes the Parliamentary Constituency of Sirsa. 
 
(d)  The district wise number of beneficiaries under POSHAN Abhiyaan,registered on 
Poshan Tracker, in the state of Haryana, including Sirsa, is at Annexure II. 

                                                               
**** 

   
  



Annexure I 
 

District Operational AWC 

AMBALA 1213 

BHIWANI 1282 

Charkhi Dadri 634 

FARIDABAD 1294 

FATEHABAD 1096 

GURUGRAM 1033 

HISAR 1739 

JIND 1433 

Jhajjar 1130 

KURUKSHETRA 1075 

Kaithal 1271 

Karnal 1479 

MAHENDRAGARH 1201 

MEWAT 1150 

PALWAL 1108 

Panchkula 534 

Panipat 1048 

REWARI 1099 

ROHTAK 1004 

SIRSA 1377 

SONIPAT 1482 

YAMUNANAGAR 1281 

 Total 25963 

                                                                                                     
                                                                                                 
  



       Annexure II 
 

District Children 
0m_6m 

Children 
6m_3y 

Children 
3y_6y 

Pregnant_ 
woman 

Lactating_ 
mother 

Total 
Beneficiaries 

AMBALA 2522 30731 38681 4946 3472 80352 

BHIWANI 3853 36779 43322 6969 4865 95788 

Charkhi Dadri 2045 16720 19743 3168 2267 43943 

FARIDABAD 3922 49248 63627 9312 5585 131694 

FATEHABAD 1878 28309 34946 5218 3374 73725 

GURUGRAM 4141 40267 49665 7356 4948 106377 

HISAR 4677 50957 59843 8916 6761 131154 

JIND 4254 41993 48702 8350 6054 109353 

Jhajjar 2835 29136 35353 5625 3833 76782 

KURUKSHETRA 2345 28109 34507 5233 3342 73536 

Kaithal 1426 30443 38626 5590 3807 79892 

Karnal 2218 39504 51820 7087 4306 104935 

MAHENDRAGARH 4524 32455 37029 5842 4778 84628 

MEWAT 1105 42934 69650 6382 2950 123021 

PALWAL 3102 42711 51994 7745 4919 110471 

Panchkula 1250 12969 16481 2351 1596 34647 

Panipat 4278 38527 46316 8247 5326 102694 

REWARI 3247 29269 34320 5637 3945 76418 

ROHTAK 2837 30802 37846 5745 3845 81075 

SIRSA 2921 33999 41496 5909 4056 88381 

SONIPAT 3660 44100 55350 7831 5275 116216 

YAMUNANAGAR 3346 39372 47271 7174 4763 101926 

 TOTAL (STATE) 66386 769334 956588 140633 94067 2027008 

  
  

  
  
  
 


